



drp

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

WRIT PETITION NO.596 OF 2022

Shantaram Bapu Raikar

PETITIONER

VERSUS

The State of Maharashtra and Others

RESPONDENTS

.....

Ms. Dube Anjali (Bajpai) Advocate for the petitioner

Mr. S. N. Kendre, AGP for respondent - State

Mr. Sanket Kulkarni h/f Mr. D. B. Rode, Adv. for respondent No.8

.....

[CORAM : NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI, J.]

DATE : 13th JANUARY, 2022

ORDER :

1. Learned advocate for the petitioner undertakes to file typed copies of the annexures within a period of one week from today.

2. The grievance of the petitioner is that after following the prescribed procedure, correction was made in the consolidation record, notices were issued to the respondents, however, they have chosen to remain absent. Only after name of the petitioner is entered in the consolidation record, belatedly, the respondents filed objection that too after conclusion of the proceedings. The respondents filed revision, before the Hon'ble Minister, who by a



cryptic order, allowed the revision filed by the respondents and set aside the orders passed in favour of the petitioner.

3. Issue notice for final disposal, to the respondents, returnable on 3rd February, 2022.

4. Learned Assistant Government Pleader waives service of notice for respondents No. 1 to 4 and Mr. Sanket Kulkarni, learned advocate holding for Mr. D. B. Rode, waives for respondent No.8. Learned Assistant Government Pleader to produce record.

5. In addition to court process, the petitioner is permitted to serve the respondents privately.

6. In the meanwhile, there shall be *ad interim* relief in terms of prayer clause "D".

[NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI]
JUDGE